RD001102-0814
Overview
This reference design integrates Zilog’s ZAURA RF 868 MHz Wireless Module onto a
Fluorescent Ballast Base Power Board to create a Fluorescent Ballast Demonstration
Board designed to showcase the features and performance of an inductor-based fluores-
cent lamp driver with active power factor correction (PFC) and a microcontroller (MCU).
This reference design can be used as a basis for developing systems that can control fluo-
rescent lighting installations.

Figure 18. Location of Fluorescent Ballast Base Power Board Components, Bottom
Fluorescent Ballast with ZAURA Control
Reference Design
Figure 19 displays a top-side assembly diagram of the ZAURA RF Wireless Module.
Figure 19. ZAURA RF 868 MHz Wireless Module Components, Top Layer
RD001102-0814  Page 24 of 29
Fluorescent Ballast with ZAURA Control
Reference Design
Table 6 lists the components that comprise the Fluorescent Ballast Base Power Board.
Table 6. Fluorescent Ballast Base Power Board List of Materials
Count Reference Designators Value Description Manufacturer
1 BD1 GBL04 GBL04 Vishay
1 C1 1000 pF DEBE33A102ZC1B Murata
2 C2, C3 15 µF EKXG451ELL150MK25S United Chemi-
Con
5 C4, C7, C10, C17, C49 0.1 µF 06035C104KAT2A AVX
2 C5, C32 0.1 µF ME104K2J150B050S RFE
International
1 C6 1000 pF 06035C102KAT2A AVX AVX
1 C9 0.68 µF 0805YC684KAT2A AVX AVX
3 C8, C19, C36 0.33 µF 0603YC334KAT2A AVX AVX
1 C12 1 µF 08053C105KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C11, C42 0.015 µF 06035C153KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C13, C24 10 µF 06036C106KAT2A AVX AVX
1 C14 0.022 µF GRM188R71H223KA01D Murata
2 C15, C35 0.22 µF 06033C224KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C16, C34 0.33 µF 06033C334KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C18, C45 100 pF 06035C101KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C20, C37 6800 pF 06035C683KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C21, C43 1200 pF DEHR33D122KA3B Murata
2 C22, C48 0.068 µF  ECQ-E4683KF Panasonic
1 C23 1 µF 0603YC105KAT2A AVX AVX
4 C25, C26, C38, C47 0.1 µF R82IC3100DQ60J Kemet
2 C27, C46 8200 pF ECW-H16822JV Panasonic
2 C28, C44 390 pF DEHR33D391KA3B Murata
2 C29, C39 6800 pF BFC237042682 Vishay
2 C30, C40 0.068 µF 06035C683KAT2A AVX AVX
1 C31 0.1 µF 0603YC104KAT2A AVX AVX
2 C33, C41 10 nF 06033C103KAT2A AVX AVX
1 CE1 220 µF UVZ1E221MED Nichicon
3 D1–D3 S4PJ Diode SP4PJ Vishay
1 D4 MBR0540 Diode MBR0540 Diodes Inc.
2 D5, D6 BZT52C12-13-F BZT52C12-13-F Diodes Inc.

1 J4 Socket Strip SMS-115-02-G-S Samtec
1 J5 3.5 mm Eurostile Low Single Row
Block
Molex
2 J6, J7 3.5 mm Eurostile Low Single Row
Block
Molex
2 L1, L2 Z9265-B Coilcraft
2 P4, P5 1001-0-15-01-30-02-04-0 Mill-Max
1 Q1 IXTP7N60P IXTP7N60P IXYS Corp.
1 Q2 IXTA08N50D2 IXTA08N50D2 IXYS Corp.
3 Q3, Q6, Q9 DMG1013T DMG1013T Diodes Inc.
4 Q4, Q5, Q7, Q8 IXFP3N50PM IXFP3N50PM IXYS Corp.
2 Q10, Q11 DMN601TK DMN601TK Diodes Inc.
6 R1, R4, R7, RS1–RS3 1 M CRCW08051004FSTA Vishay Vishay
6 R2, R8, R10, R19, R34, R53 10 KΩ CRCW06031002FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R3 120 KΩ CRCW12061203FSTA Vishay Vishay
5 R5, R26, R27, R38, R69 1 CRCW12061R00FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R6 10 CRCW060310R0FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R9, R14 22 CRCW080522R0FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R11, R51 8.2 KΩ CRCW06038201FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R12, R63 47 Ω CRCW060347R0FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R13, R59 150 Ω CRCW0603150RFSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R15 14 KΩ CRCW06031402FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R16 24.9 KΩ CRCW06032492FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R17, R58 33 KΩ CRCW06033302FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R18 20 KΩ CRCW06032002FSTA Vishay Vishay
3 R20, R33, R35 330 KΩ CRCW08053303FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R21 6.34 KΩ CRCW06036341FSTA Vishay Vishay
6 R22, R47, R48, R64, R66,
R76
100 KΩ CRCW06031003FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R23, R60 1.5 Ω CRCW12061R50FSTA Vishay Vishay
6 R24, R37, R39, R70, R71,
R72
60.4 KΩ CRCW08056042FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R26 560 Ω CRCW0603560RFSTA Vishay Vishay
Table 6. Fluorescent Ballast Base Power Board List of Materials (Continued)
Count Reference Designators Value Description Manufacturer
RD001102-0814  Page 26 of 29
Fluorescent Ballast with ZAURA Control
Reference Design
12 R28, R41, R42, R44, R45,
R46, R52, R54, R55, R56,
R67, R68
332 KΩ CRCW08053323FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R29 5 KΩ Potentiometer CT6EP Copal
Electronics
1 R30 16.9 KΩ CRCW06031692FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R31, R61 220 KΩ CRCW08052203FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R32, R65 8.45 KΩ CRCW06038451FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R36, R43 10 KΩ CRCW06031002FKTA Vishay Vishay
1 R40 3.01 KΩ CRCW06033011FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R49, R62 8.2 KΩ CRCW06038201FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R50, R57 1 KΩ CRCW06031001FSTA Vishay Vishay
2 R73, R74 20 KΩ CRCW06031003FSTA Vishay Vishay
1 R75 2 KΩ CRCW06031003FSTA Vishay Vishay